

**Ex No 164/25**  
**Mahipal Vs MCD**

25.07.2025

Present: None for DH.  
Ld Counsel for JD.

Fresh *Vakalatnama as well as reply* filed on behalf of JD. Same are taken on record.

As per the reply the DH has filed another LCA no 1476/19, LCA No 851/21 seeking similar entitlements and has claimed double/triple amount.

None has appeared on behalf of DH despite repeated calls.

Issue court notice to the DH to remain present in person on the NDOH.  
The DH is further directed to bring his pass book on the NDOH.

List on **26.09.2025**.

**(Sachin Sood)**  
DJ-01, (Central)  
THC, Delhi/25.07.2025