

26.09.2025

Present: Ld Counsel for the DH a/w DH.
Sh Ankit Kaushal Ld Counsel for the JD.

Although as per the reply filed by the JD it has been contended that the DH has filed two other cases i.e. LCA no 1476/19 & LCA no 851/21 seeking similar entitlements. Ld Counsel for the JD submits that as per his instructions the LCA no 851/21 has been struck out from his copy. Although a contention has been raised by the JD that other cases/LCA No 1476/19 has been preferred by the DH however the reply is silent as to whether any payment has been made to the DH.

Ld Counsel for the JD submits that he needs to take instructions as to whether any payments have been made to the DH. However keeping in view the fact that the specific affidavit of the DH clearly stating that he has not received any payment in respect of LCA no 1927/24 (disposed off vide order dt 01.08.2024) issue warrants of attachment for the awarded amount of Rs 6,20,298/- against the bank account of the JD bearing no 41010068213, State Bank of India, Chandni Chowk, Delhi-06 in respect of the awarded amount on filing of PF and affidavit stating that the DH has not received any other amount under the order dt 01.08.2024 and no appeal/writ petition is pending against the order dt 01.08.2024 from which the present execution has arisen or if pending then the proceedings of the present execution has not been stayed.

List on **21.11.2025**.

(Sachin Sood)
DJ-01, (Central)
THC, Delhi/26.09.2025