

**15 EX 164/25**

**MAHIPAL Vs. MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI**

21.11.2025

Present: Ld. Counsel for the DH.  
Sh. Ankit Kaushal, Ld. Counsel for the JD.

The counsel for the JD submits that, no instructions have been received by her from the department on the aspect as to whether any payments have been made to the DH.

Ld. Counsel for the DH submits that he needs to take instructions as to whether the LCA No. 1476/2019, LCA No. 851/21 and the LCA No. 1927/24 have been filed with respect to the same entitlements. He further submits that he would also take instructions as to whether any payment has been made under the aforesaid LCS.

*Parties are granted last and final opportunity to apprise the Court with respect to the aforesaid aspects. The parties are also directed to place on record the aforesaid LCS i.e. LCA No. 1476/2019, LCA No. 851/21 and the LCA No. 1927/24.*

*Let the banker's cheque bearing No. 138931 dated 11.11.2025 be kept in safe custody till the NDOH.*

Renotify on **24.12.2025**.

**(Sachin Sood)**  
DJ-01 (Central)  
THC, Delhi/21.11.2025.