

**Ex No 164/25**  
**Mahipal Vs MCD**

27.03.2026

Present: Sh Arnab Kumar Mondal Ld Counsel for the DH.  
None for the JD.

The DH despite directions has not filed the bank account statement for the year 03.10.2024 to 31.08.2025 who had not apprised the court as to whether he has received any amount pursuant to LCA no 1476/19 titled Mahipal Vs EDMC and also pursuant to orders passed in LCA no 1927/24 whereby identical amount i.e. an amount of Rs 6,20,298/- has been awarded.

The present execution petition has been filed in respect of order dt 03.10.2024 passed by Ld Labour Court claiming the said very amount i.e. an amount of Rs 6,20,298/-.

Ld Counsel for the DH prays to withdraw the present execution petition on the ground that the DH does not wish to pursue the present execution petition.

In view of the submissions same, the present execution is dismissed as withdrawn. A copy of the order passed today be sent to the JD for necessary intimation.

File be consigned to record room after due compliance.

**(Sachin Sood)**  
DJ-01, (Central)  
THC, Delhi/27.03.2026